

No. 17-431

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RECYCLE FOR CHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND, a California Municipal Corporation,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

STEPHEN J. VAN STEMPVOORT
Miller Johnson
45 Ottawa Ave., SW
Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700

EUGENE VOLOKH
MICHAEL A. SCODRO
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY M. PIPOLY
LINDA X. SHI
CHRISTOPHER J. FERRO
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
mscodro@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CREATES A SPLIT IN LOWER COURT AUTHORITY.	1
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IS WRONG ON THE MERITS.	4
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CIRCUIT SPLIT.	6
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	6
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	5
<i>Linc-Drop, Inc. v. City of Lincoln</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Neb. 2014).....	3, 6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	5
<i>National Fed’n of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	2, 6
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	3, 5

<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	2
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,</i> 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	3, 4, 5
